obtaining a contract when they are incremental and if they are expected to be recovered. These are recorded as a separate asset class within Other intangible

assets and amortised on a systematic basis according to the average expected life of contracts with customers that are associated with such costs. This will be

kept under review to consider changes to external market factors.

The table below illustrates the impact of the initial application of IFRS 15 on the opening balances at 1 January 2018.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS continued
31 December 2018

Adjustments
due to IFRS 15

£m

Intangible assets 50.1

Other intangible assets 50.1

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 50.1

TOTAL ASSETS 50.1

Of shareholders of the parent 40.8

Retained earnings 40.8

TOTAL EQUITY 40.8

Deferred tax liabilities 9.3

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 9.3

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9.3

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 50.1

The following tables set out the amount by which each financial statement line item is affected by the initial application of IFRS 15 as at and for the year

ending 31 December 2018.

(a) Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2018 Adjustments Balances without
As reported due to IFRS 15 application of IFRS 15

£m £m £m

Intangible assets 611.0 (77.8) 533.2

Other intangible assets 246.4 (77.8) 168.6

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 13,712.7 (77.8) 13,634.9

TOTAL ASSETS 16,814.1 (77.8) 16,736.3

Of shareholders of the parent 5,954.1 (63.3) 0.5,890.8

Retained earnings 2,844.5 (63.3) 2,781.2

TOTAL EQUITY 5,955.1 (63.3) 5,891.8

Deferred tax liabilities 746.4 (5.5) 740.9

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,457.0 (5.5) 5,451.5

Current tax liabilities 81.2 (9.0) 72.2

CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,402.0 (9.0) 5,393.0

TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,859.0 (14.5) 10,844.5

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 16,814.1 (77.8) 16,736.3

(b) Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2018 Adjustments Results without
As reported due to IFRS 15 application of IFRS 15

£m £m £m

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

NET OPERATING EXPENSES (621.9) (53.2) (675.1)

Net external expenses (391.4) (53.2) (444.6).

External services (478.7) (53.2) (531.9)

GROSS OPERATING PROFIT 1,514.3 (53.2) 1,461.1

Depreciation and amortisation charge, allowances and provisions (513.0) 25.5 (487.5)

OPERATING PROFIT 941.8 (27.7) 914.10

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 777.7 (27.7) 750.0

Income Tax (149.9) 5.2 (144.7)

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 627.8 (22.5) 605.3

37Scottish Power UK plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION continued

A. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE ACCOUNTS continued

A3. EFFECT OF INITIAL APPLICATION OF IFRS 15 AND IFRS 9 continued

A3.1 EFFECT OF INITIAL APPLICATION OF IFRS 15 continued

(c) Cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2018 Adjustments Results without
As reported due to IFRS 15 application of IFRS 15

£m £m £m

Profit before tax 964.0 (27.7) 936.3

Adjustments for:

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 557.9 (25.5) 532.4

Net cash flows from operating activities (i) 995.0 (53.2) 941.8

Investments in intangible assets (92.1) 53.2 (38.9)

Net cash flows from investing activities (ii) (421.5) 53.2 (368.3)

Net cash flows from financing activities (iii) 120.5 – 120.5

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (i) + (ii) + (iii) 694.0 – 694.0

A3.2 EFFECT OF INITIAL APPLICATION OF IFRS 9

IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ replaces IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’ for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January

2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

As a result of the initial application of IFRS 9, the group has applied the consequential amendments to IAS 1 ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’, which

requires impairment of financial assets to be presented in a separate line item in the consolidated income statement. Previously, the group’s approach was

[…]

Aggregate profit from continuing operations attributable to the group 1.3 0.9

Aggregate total comprehensive income attributable to the group 1.3 0.9

The group has no interests in associates.

(c) Commitments

ScottishPower has commitments not recognised as at 31 December 2018 relating to its interests in joint ventures of £25.9 million (2017 £98.4 million).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS continued
31 December 2018

8 INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES continued

9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The effect of initially applying IFRS 9 on the group’s Accounts is detailed in Note 2A3.2. Due to the transition method chosen, comparative information

has not been presented to reflect the new requirements.

(a) Carrying value of financial instruments

The table below sets out the carrying amount and fair value of the group’s financial instruments that are within the scope of IFRS 9.

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
amount value Classification amount value Classification

Notes £m £m under IFRS 9 £m £m under IAS 39

Financial assets

Other investments 1.1 1.1 FVTPL 1.1 1.1 Available for sale

Finance lease receivables (i) 0.– 0.– N/A 0.5 0.5 N/A

Derivative financial instruments (ii) 234.7 234.7 Fair value hedging 171.6 171.6 Fair value hedging

instrument instrument

Non-current receivables (iii) 55.9 55.9 Amortised cost 39.1 39.1 Loans and Receivables

Current receivables (iii) 1,395.0 1,395.0 Amortised cost 1,435.7 1,435.7 Loans and Receivables

Cash (iv) 52.7 52.7 Amortised cost 45.6 45.6 Loans and Receivables

Short-term deposits (v) 686.8 686.8 Amortised cost 0.– 0.– Loans and Receivables

Financial liabilities

Loans and other borrowings (vi) (6,147.4) (6,597.9) Amortised cost (5,667.8) (6,280.9) Loans and Receivables

Derivative financial instruments (ii) (103.6) (103.6) Fair value hedging   (69.4) (69.4) Fair value hedging

instrument instrument

Payables (iii) (1,262.5) (1,262.5) Amortised cost (1,349.9) (1,349.9) Loans and Receivables

* Comparative figures have been restated (refer to Note 2A1.2).

The carrying amount of these financial instruments is calculated as set out in Note 3H. With the exception of loans and other borrowings, the carrying value

[…]

Prospective assessment is carried out at inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis to verify that the hedge remains effective.

The group determines that the economic relationship between the hedging instrument (the commodity derivative) and the hedged item (the commodity

purchases) will virtually always achieve 100% effectiveness. This is because the forecast commodity transaction is implicit within the derivative itself.

Ineffectiveness will arise if the trade has been cancelled, in which case there would be no future transaction. In such circumstances, the trade and the

hedge would be eliminated from the accounts. Ineffectiveness will also arise if the group receive notification that the business have been unable to obtain

a reliable price forecast from market sources or if there is a change to the Group Risk Management Strategy.

Sensitivity analysis on commodity prices

The sensitivity on the consolidated results to changes in the market prices of the main commodities are as follows:

Impact Impact Impact Impact
on profit on equity on profit on equity

before before before before
Change in taxes taxes Variation taxes taxes

Commodity gas price £m £m in price £m £m

Gas +5% 0.1 24.2 +5% (0.1) 12.0

-5% (0.1) (24.2) -5% 0.1 (12.0)

Electricity +5% 0.– 41.5 +5% 1.6 8.4

-5% 0.– (41.5) -5% (1.6) (8.4)

CO2 +5% 0.– 0.– +5% 0.– 0.2

-5% 0.– 0.– -5% 0.– (0.2)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS continued
31 December 2018

2018 2017

Change in fair value used
for calculating hedge

ineffectiveness

Cash flow
hedge reserve

balance

2018 2017

71Scottish Power UK plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

(e) Financial risk management continued

(iii) Treasury risk

Treasury risk is comprised of liquidity risk and market risk. The group’s cash management and short-term financing activity is integrated with Iberdrola’s. The

group’s financing structure is determined by its position in the wider Iberdrola group. The group produces short-term rolling cash-flow requirements and if

necessary any required funding is obtained via the group credit facilities already in place. The company holds investment grade ratings with Moody’s Investor

[…]

Net cash outflows 891.0 265.4 50.6 2.3 – – 1,209.3

2017
2023 and

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 thereafter Total
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Net cash outflows 191.8 140.9 38.9 4.5 – – 376.1

Details of the group’s contractual commitments are given in Note 31.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS continued
31 December 2018

The group’s borrowings are held at amortised cost. The reference interest rates for the floating rate borrowings are London Inter-Bank Offer Rate

(“LIBOR”), Euro Bank Offered Rate (“EURIBOR”), Bank of England Base Rate (“Base”) and Retail Prices Index (“RPI”).

The variable rate debt consists of a £101.7 million (2017 £93.8 million) Japanese Yen (“JPY”) loan, £293.3 million (2017 £283.3 million) inflation linked

bonds, £48.2 million (2017 £194.0 million) LIBOR debt, £67.7 million (2017 £85.4 million) EURIBOR debt and a £3,193.7 million (2017 £2,470.0 million)

loan linked to Base.

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate changes

The table below illustrates the impact on the annual interest rate charge/(income) considering various rate changes. The analysis assumes all other

factors remain constant.

Impact on Impact on
interest interest

rate rate
charges/ charges/
(income) (income)

Interest Change in 2018 in 2017
Rate in rate £m £m

Loans payable JPY Debt (a) +0.25% 0.1 0.1

+0.50% 0.3 0.3

-0.25% (0.1) (0.1)

-0.50% (0.3) (0.3)

Loans payable Inflation linked bonds RPI +0.25% 0.7 0.7

+0.50% 1.5 1.4

-0.25% (0.7) (0.7)

-0.50% (1.5) (1.4)

Loans payable LIBOR/EURIBOR debt LIBOR/EURIBOR +0.25% 0.3 0.7

(excluding JPY debt) +0.50% 0.6 1.4

-0.25% (0.3) (0.7)

-0.50% (0.6) (1.4)

Loans payable Short-term variable rate Base +0.25% 8.0 6.2

+0.50% 16.0 12.4

-0.25% (8.0) (6.2)

-0.50% (16.0) (12.4)

Loans receivable Short-term variable rate Base +0.25% (1.1) (1.4)

+0.50% (2.3) (2.8)

-0.25% 1.1 1.4

-0.50% 2.3 2.8

(a) The interest on the JPY debt is fixed, however this is changed to variable by a cross currency swap. Interest is based on the Sterling LIBOR curve.

72Scottish Power UK plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

(e) Financial risk management continued

(iii) Treasury risk continued

Treasury market risk management

Market risk is the risk of loss that results from changes in market rates (interest rates and foreign currency). Within the Treasury function the group utilises

a number of financial instruments to manage interest rate and foreign currency exposures.